Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

LEROY E. HOOPER, JR., d/b/a 
)

THE PLACE,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 01-1438 LC




)

SUPERVISOR OF LIQUOR CONTROL,
)




)



Respondent.
)

MEMORANDUM AND ORDER


Leroy E. Hooper, Jr., d/b/a The Place, (Hooper) filed a complaint on August 21, 2001, seeking our review of a decision by the Supervisor of Liquor Control (Supervisor).  The decision suspended Hooper’s license for allegedly violating the Supervisor’s regulations concerning lewdness.  We stayed the enforcement of the Supervisor’s order on August 21, 2001.  

On November 21, 2001, the Supervisor filed a motion for summary determination with supporting exhibits.  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-2.450(4)(C) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if the Supervisor establishes facts that (a) Hooper does not dispute and 

(b) entitle the Supervisor to a favorable decision.  ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).

We gave Hooper until December 12, 2001, to file a response to the motion, but he did not respond.  Therefore, the following facts are undisputed. 

Findings of Fact

1. Hooper does business as The Place, 1415 Market, P.O. Box 1183, Hannibal, Marion County, Missouri and holds a “5% Beer by the Drink Wine” license issued by the Supervisor.  

2. On or about May 4, 2001, The Place or its employees did permit on the licensed premises a video game with a video program that depicted the display of the areola of the female breast.  

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear Hooper’s petition.  Section 311.691 and 621.045.
  The Supervisor has the burden to show that Hooper has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


Section 311.660(6) authorizes the Supervisor to:


Establish rules and regulations for the conduct of the business carried on by each specific licensee under the license, and such rules and regulations if not obeyed by every licensee shall be grounds for the revocation or suspension of the license[.] 

Section 311.680.1 provides:


Whenever it shall be shown, or whenever the supervisor of liquor control has knowledge, that a person licensed hereunder has not at all times kept an orderly place or house, or has violated any of the provisions of this chapter, the supervisor of liquor control may, warn, place on probation on such terms and conditions as the supervisor of liquor control deems appropriate for a period not to exceed twelve months, suspend or revoke the license of that person, but the person shall have ten days’ notice of the application to warn, place on probation, suspend or revoke the person’s license prior to the order of warning, probation, revocation or suspension issuing.

Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.140(1) makes the licensee responsible at all times for the conduct of their business and provides for strict liability to the licensee whenever an employee on the premises violates a law or regulation.

The Supervisor alleges that cause for discipline exists for violations of Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.130(14)(B) and (F), which provide:

(14) Lewdness.  No retail licensee or his/her employee shall permit in or upon his/her licensed premises--

*   *   *   


(B) The displaying of any portion of the areola of the female breast; 

*   *   *   


(F) The displaying of films, video programs or pictures depicting acts, the live performances of which are prohibited by this regulation or by any other law.


In his petition and in his response to the Board’s request for admissions, Hooper admits that the video machine had a program that displayed the areola of the female breast.  However, Hooper alleges that he was unaware that the program at issue had been installed on the machine.


Nevertheless, Hooper’s license is subject to discipline if he or his employees permitted the video machine to be placed upon the licensed premises.  To permit conduct is to allow it by tacit consent or by not hindering it.  Smarr v. Sports Enterprises, Inc., 849 S.W.2d 46, 48 (Mo. App. W.D. 1993).  Regardless of the extent of Hooper’s knowledge about the programs on the machine, Hooper or his employees permitted the machine upon the licensed premises and thereby violated 11 CSR 70-2.130(14)(B) and (F). 


Hooper further argues in his petition that 10 days of suspension is excessive.  However, this Commission decides only whether there is cause for discipline.  The Supervisor decides the appropriate degree of discipline.  Sections 311.680.1 and 621.110.  

Summary


We grant the Supervisor’s motion and enter our decision in the Supervisor’s favor.  We conclude that Hooper’s license is subject to discipline under sections 311.660(6) and 311.680.1 for violating Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.130(14)(B) and (F).  


We cancel the hearing. 


SO ORDERED on December 27, 2001.



________________________________



SHARON M. BUSCH



Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.
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